
	
  	
  	
  
SASKATOON	
  KENNEL	
  &	
  OBEDIENCE	
  CLUB	
  INC.	
  

	
  OBEDIENCE	
  JUDGING	
  SCHEDULE	
  
October	
  23	
  &	
  24,	
  2021	
  

Trials	
  held	
  at	
  the	
  Saskatoon	
  Kennel	
  &	
  Obedience	
  Club	
  
This	
  is	
  a	
  PRIVATE	
  EVENT	
  hosted	
  by	
  SKOC	
  -­‐	
  NO	
  SPECTATORS	
  ALLOWED	
  

	
  
Schedules	
  are	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  judging	
  of	
  a	
  maximum	
  of	
  15	
  dogs	
  per	
  hour	
  with	
  a	
  	
  

10-­‐minute	
  walkthrough	
  for	
  every	
  6	
  dogs	
  per	
  class	
  level	
  (classes	
  with	
  A	
  and	
  B	
  are	
  combined)	
  as	
  allowed	
  per	
  CKC	
  rules.	
  
Building	
  will	
  open:	
  Friday	
  4:30	
  PM,	
  Saturday	
  &	
  Sunday	
  7	
  AM	
  	
  

SATURDAY	
  
	
   TRIAL	
  #1	
   	
   JUDGE:	
  Tami	
  Marks	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  TRIAL	
  #2	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  JUDGE:	
  Tami	
  Marks	
  
	
   Ring	
  1	
   	
  Start	
  time:	
  8:00	
  am	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  Ring	
  1	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Start	
  time:	
  1:00	
  pm*	
  	
  	
  

	
  

	
  
SUNDAY	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  TRIAL	
  #3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  JUDGE:	
  	
  Karen	
  Graham	
  Banman	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  TRIAL	
  #4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  JUDGE:	
  	
  Karen	
  Graham	
  Banman	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Ring	
  1	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Start	
  time:	
  8:00	
  am	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Ring	
  1	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Start	
  time:	
  	
  12:00	
  pm*	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

*earliest	
  anticipated	
  start	
  time	
  
	
  

Good	
  Luck	
  To	
  All	
  Competitors	
  
These	
  Trials	
  are	
  held	
  under	
  Canadian	
  Kennel	
  Club	
  Rules.	
  

	
  
	
  

Trial	
  1	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Master	
   5	
   119,	
  136,	
  141,	
  142,143	
  

Excellent	
  A	
   2	
   132,	
  116	
  
Excellent	
  B	
   8	
   119,	
  133,	
  134,	
  136,	
  135,	
  

137,	
  138,	
  140	
  
Advanced	
  A	
   0	
   	
  	
  
Advanced	
  B	
   13	
   118,	
  119,	
  120,	
  121,	
  122,	
  

116,	
  123,	
  124,	
  126,	
  127,	
  
128,	
  129,	
  131	
  

Intermediate	
   6	
   112,	
  113,	
  114,	
  115,	
  116,	
  
117	
  

Novice	
  A	
   6	
   100,	
  103,	
  104,	
  105,	
  106,	
  
101	
  

Novice	
  B	
   4	
   108,	
  109,	
  110,	
  111	
  
Total	
   44	
   	
  	
  

Trial	
  2	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Master	
   7	
   119,	
  125,	
  130,	
  136,	
  141,	
  

142,	
  143	
  
Excellent	
  A	
   2	
   132,	
  116	
  
Excellent	
  B	
   9	
   119,	
  133,	
  134,	
  136,	
  135,	
  

125,	
  130,	
  138,	
  140	
  
Advanced	
  A	
   0	
   	
  	
  
Advanced	
  B	
   14	
   118,	
  119,	
  120,	
  121,	
  122,	
  

116,	
  123,	
  124,	
  125,	
  126,	
  
127,	
  129,	
  130,	
  131	
  

Intermediate	
   5	
   112,	
  113,	
  114,	
  115,	
  117	
  

Novice	
  A	
   7	
   100,	
  102,	
  103,	
  104,	
  105,	
  
106,	
  101	
  

Novice	
  B	
   4	
   108,	
  109,	
  110,	
  111	
  
Total	
   48	
   	
  	
  

Trial	
  3	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Master	
   3	
   119,	
  142,	
  143	
  
Excellent	
  A	
   2	
   132,	
  116	
  
Excellent	
  B	
   8	
   119,	
  133,	
  134,	
  135,	
  137,	
  

138,	
  139,	
  140	
  
Advanced	
  A	
   0	
   	
  	
  
Advanced	
  B	
   10	
   119,	
  120,	
  121,	
  122,	
  116,	
  

123,	
  124,	
  126,	
  127,	
  129	
  
Intermediate	
   5	
   112,	
  114,	
  115,	
  116,	
  117	
  
Novice	
  A	
   5	
   100,	
  103,	
  104,	
  106,	
  101	
  
Novice	
  B	
   0	
   	
  	
  
Total	
   33	
   	
  	
  

Trial	
  4	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Master	
   3	
   119,	
  125,	
  143	
  
Excellent	
  A	
   2	
   132,	
  116	
  
Excellent	
  B	
   8	
   119,	
  133,	
  134,	
  135,	
  125,	
  

138,	
  139,	
  140	
  
Advanced	
  A	
   0	
   	
  	
  
Advanced	
  B	
   12	
   119,	
  120,	
  121,	
  122,	
  116,	
  

123,	
  124,	
  125,	
  126,	
  127,	
  
128,	
  129	
  

Intermediate	
   4	
   112,	
  114,	
  115,	
  117	
  
Novice	
  A	
   6	
   100,	
  102,	
  103,	
  104,	
  106,	
  

101	
  
Novice	
  B	
   1	
   107	
  
Total	
   36	
   	
  	
  



	
  
SASKATOON	
  KENNEL	
  &	
  OBEDIENCE	
  CLUB	
  INC.	
  

RALLY	
  OBEDIENCE	
  TRIAL	
  REGULATIONS	
  
October	
  23	
  &	
  24,	
  2021	
  

	
  
All	
  Province	
  of	
  Saskatchewan	
  Health	
  Authority	
  (SHA)	
  COVID-­‐19	
  regulations	
  will	
  be	
  followed.	
  

These	
  rules	
  and	
  SKOC	
  Regulations	
  are	
  subject	
  to	
  change	
  depending	
  on	
  SHA	
  Regulations.	
  

PLEASE	
  do	
  not	
  attend	
  these	
  trials	
  if	
  you	
  are	
  exhibiting	
  any	
  signs	
  of	
  illness.	
  

-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐	
  

*Waiver	
  must	
  be	
  signed	
  by	
  every	
  competitor	
  and	
  provided	
  at	
  their	
  mat	
  time	
  or	
  first	
  walk	
  through.	
  	
  
	
  

*Masks	
  are	
  mandatory	
  in	
  all	
  areas	
  of	
  the	
  trial	
  precinct	
  	
  
	
  

*	
  This	
  is	
  a	
  PRIVATE	
  EVENT	
  hosted	
  by	
  SKOC	
  -­‐	
  NO	
  SPECTATORS	
  ALLOWED	
  
	
  

*No	
  Canteen	
  
	
  

*No	
  Exhibition	
  Only	
  
	
  

*Catalogues	
  will	
  be	
  provided	
  by	
  via	
  www.dogshow.ca	
  to	
  all	
  exhibitors	
  
	
  

**There	
  is	
  limited	
  access	
  to	
  the	
  building	
  -­‐	
  No	
  Benching	
  Available	
  –	
  only	
  the	
  dog	
  and	
  handler	
  in	
  the	
  ring	
  and	
  on	
  deck	
  will	
  
be	
  allowed	
  in	
  the	
  building	
  –	
  only	
  one	
  person	
  at	
  a	
  time	
  at	
  the	
  secretary	
  desk,	
  washroom	
  and	
  ribbon	
  table.	
  	
  

	
  
**Please	
  maintain	
  a	
  physical	
  distance	
  of	
  at	
  least	
  6	
  feet	
  from	
  those	
  not	
  within	
  your	
  household.	
  

	
  
**Friday	
  night	
  mat	
  time	
  -­‐	
  ten	
  minutes	
  for	
  $15.00,	
  must	
  be	
  pre-­‐booked	
  and	
  prepaid	
  -­‐	
  5:00pm	
  to	
  8:00pm	
  -­‐	
  bookings	
  

for	
  mat	
  time	
  will	
  be	
  open	
  to	
  reserve	
  by	
  emailing	
  l.shaw@sasktel.net.	
  No	
  course/set	
  up	
  provided.	
  	
  
	
  

*Move	
  Ups/Change	
  of	
  Entry	
  accepted	
  
	
  

*Day	
  of	
  Trial	
  Entries	
  accepted	
  
	
  
	
  

COVID-­‐19	
  CKC	
  RALLY	
  OBEDIENCE	
  TRIAL	
  ALLOWABLE	
  CHANGES	
  
	
  

♦ Six	
  (6)	
  handlers	
  allowed	
  per	
  walk	
  through,	
  in	
  running	
  order.	
  	
  
♦ Only	
  the	
  dog	
  and	
  handler	
  in	
  the	
  ring	
  and	
  the	
  dog	
  and	
  handler	
  on	
  deck	
  are	
  allowed	
  in	
  the	
  building	
  (subject	
  to	
  

COVID-­‐19	
  guidelines).	
  	
  
♦ For	
  off	
  leash	
  classes,	
  the	
  handler	
  will	
  place	
  their	
  leash	
  in	
  a	
  designated	
  spot	
  and	
  pick	
  it	
  up	
  after	
  their	
  run.	
  The	
  

ring	
  steward	
  will	
  NOT	
  bring	
  your	
  leash	
  to	
  you.	
  Your	
  dog	
  must	
  leave	
  the	
  ring	
  on-­‐leash	
  and	
  under	
  control.	
  
♦ Armband	
  Numbers	
  will	
  be	
  placed	
  on	
  a	
  chair	
  to	
  be	
  picked	
  up	
  by	
  handlers	
  on	
  your	
  way	
  to	
  the	
  ring	
  for	
  the	
  walk	
  

through.	
  	
  
♦ Qualifying	
  Rosettes,	
  ribbons	
  and	
  score	
  sheets	
  will	
  be	
  left	
  on	
  a	
  table	
  for	
  handlers	
  to	
  pick	
  up	
  if	
  they	
  wish	
  at	
  end	
  

of	
  their	
  class	
  and	
  removed	
  prior	
  to	
  the	
  end	
  of	
  the	
  next	
  class.	
  No	
  ribbon/rosette	
  presentations	
  in	
  the	
  ring.	
  
♦ Special	
  prizes	
  will	
  be	
  verified	
  by	
  Trial	
  Chair	
  or	
  Event	
  Secretary	
  and	
  will	
  be	
  placed	
  out	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  award	
  in	
  

specified	
  location.	
  
♦ There	
  will	
  be	
  no	
  printed	
  catalogues.	
  Electronic	
  Copies	
  will	
  be	
  provided	
  by	
  email	
  to	
  all	
  participants.	
  
♦ Individual	
  printed	
  courses	
  will	
  be	
  available.	
  They	
  may	
  only	
  be	
  picked	
  up	
  on	
  the	
  way	
  to	
  the	
  course	
  walk	
  

through.	
  	
  


