

SASKATOON KENNEL & OBEDIENCE CLUB INC. **OBEDIENCE JUDGING SCHEDULE** October 23 & 24, 2021

Trials held at the Saskatoon Kennel & Obedience Club

This is a PRIVATE EVENT hosted by SKOC - NO SPECTATORS ALLOWED

Schedules are based on the judging of a maximum of 15 dogs per hour with a 10-minute walkthrough for every 6 dogs per class level (classes with A and B are combined) as allowed per CKC rules. Building will open: Friday 4:30 PM, Saturday & Sunday 7 AM

SATURDAY

TRIAL #2

TRIAL #1 JUDGE: Tami Marks Ring 1 Start time: 8:00 am

KIIIg I	Start time. 6.00 am	
Trial 1	Entries	#
Master	5	119, 136, 141, 142,143
Excellent A	2	132, 116
Excellent B	8	119, 133, 134, 136, 135, 137, 138, 140
Advanced A	0	
Advanced B	13	118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 116, 123, 124, 126, 127, 128, 129, 131
Intermediate	6	112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117
Novice A	6	100, 103, 104, 105, 106, 101
Novice B	4	108, 109, 110, 111
Total	44	

Ring 1	Start time: 1:00 pm*	
Trial 2	Entries	#
Master	7	119, 125, 130, 136, 141,
		142, 143
Excellent A	2	132, 116
Excellent B	9	119, 133, 134, 136, 135,
		125, 130, 138, 140
Advanced A	0	
Advanced B	14	118, 119, 120, 121, 122,
		116, 123, 124, 125, 126,
		127, 129, 130, 131
Intermediate	5	112, 113, 114, 115, 117
Novice A	7	100, 102, 103, 104, 105,
		106, 101
Novice B	4	108, 109, 110, 111
Total	48	

JUDGE: Tami Marks

SUNDAY

TRIAL #3 JUDGE: Karen Graham Banman

Ring 1 Start time: 8:00 am

Trial 3	Entries	#
Master	3	119, 142, 143
Excellent A	2	132, 116
Excellent B	8	119, 133, 134, 135, 137,
		138, 139, 140
Advanced A	0	
Advanced B	10	119, 120, 121, 122, 116,
		123, 124, 126, 127, 129
Intermediate	5	112, 114, 115, 116, 117
Novice A	5	100, 103, 104, 106, 101
Novice B	0	
Total	33	

^{*}earliest anticipated start time

TRIAL #4 JUDGE: Karen Graham Banman Ring 1 Start time: 12:00 pm*

Trial 4	Entries	#
Master	3	119, 125, 143
Excellent A	2	132, 116
Excellent B	8	119, 133, 134, 135, 125,
		138, 139, 140
Advanced A	0	
Advanced B	12	119, 120, 121, 122, 116,
		123, 124, 125, 126, 127,
		128, 129
Intermediate	4	112, 114, 115, 117
Novice A	6	100, 102, 103, 104, 106,
		101
Novice B	1	107
Total	36	



SASKATOON KENNEL & OBEDIENCE CLUB INC. RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIAL REGULATIONS October 23 & 24, 2021

All Province of Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA) COVID-19 regulations will be followed.

These rules and SKOC Regulations are subject to change depending on SHA Regulations.

PLEASE do not attend these trials if you are exhibiting any signs of illness.

*Waiver must be signed by every competitor and provided at their mat time or first walk through.

*Masks are mandatory in all areas of the trial precinct

* This is a PRIVATE EVENT hosted by SKOC - NO SPECTATORS ALLOWED

*No Canteen

*No Exhibition Only

*Catalogues will be provided by via www.dogshow.ca to all exhibitors

**There is limited access to the building - No Benching Available – only the dog and handler in the ring and on deck will be allowed in the building – only one person at a time at the secretary desk, washroom and ribbon table.

**Please maintain a physical distance of at least 6 feet from those not within your household.

Friday night mat time - ten minutes for \$15.00, must be pre-booked and prepaid - 5:00pm to 8:00pm - bookings for mat time will be open to reserve by emailing **l.shaw@sasktel.net. No course/set up provided.

*Move Ups/Change of Entry accepted

*Day of Trial Entries accepted

COVID-19 CKC RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIAL ALLOWABLE CHANGES

- ◆ Six (6) handlers allowed per walk through, in running order.
- ◆ Only the dog and handler in the ring and the dog and handler on deck are allowed in the building (subject to COVID-19 guidelines).
- ◆ For off leash classes, the handler will place their leash in a designated spot and pick it up after their run. The ring steward will NOT bring your leash to you. Your dog must leave the ring on-leash and under control.
- ◆ Armband Numbers will be placed on a chair to be picked up by handlers on your way to the ring for the walk through.
- ◆ Qualifying Rosettes, ribbons and score sheets will be left on a table for handlers to pick up if they wish at end of their class and removed prior to the end of the next class. No ribbon/rosette presentations in the ring.
- ◆ Special prizes will be verified by Trial Chair or Event Secretary and will be placed out at time of award in specified location.
- ◆ There will be no printed catalogues. Electronic Copies will be provided by email to all participants.
- ◆ Individual printed courses will be available. They may only be picked up on the way to the course walk through.